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SET UP PROCEDURES

When setting up your heated product, be sure to follow these steps in order:

1. Locate cord connector on the product near the care instructions label.

2. Do not plug into the wall outlet until you have connected the controller cord to the product.

3. To plug controller cord into the connector, align arrows on the connector and cord and push until they lock.
CAUTION: THE CORD MUST BE COMPLETELY CONNECTED. A RISK OF FIRE COULD OCCUR WITH A LOOSE CONNECTION.

4. Plug the power cord into a 110-120 wall outlet.

5. Make sure all cords are tangle free and not trapped or pinched in any way, including but not limited to between mattress and box spring,
sofa cushions, against wall, chairs, or other furniture.

6. Do not wrap the controller in the throw while in use.

7. Do not use with generator power.

8. To disconnect the controller, first unplug the cord from the outlet, then pinch sides of the connector and pull apart.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

DO NOT DESTROY

To operate this warming product properly and safely, there are some critical
safety precautions you need to follow. As with all electrical appliances, there is an
inherent danger of overheating, fire or personal injury if the product is not used
correctly. Please carefully read what follows before using the warming product.

Never use this warming product with:

«Infants or very small children;

+ People with disabilities;

« Anyone who is immobile or cannot operate the controls properly;

« Anyone who is insensitive to heat (e.g. a person with poor circulation);
« Anyone who cannot or will not understand these directions.

SAFETY ESSENTIALS

Setting up

« NEVER trap or pinch any of the electrical cords in any way. Make sure the
cords are NEVER rested between the mattress and box springs.

« The heated area should always lie flat to prevent overheating.

« Ifthe plug does not fit into your outlet, contact a qualified electrician.

« Be sure that the power supply is used only on 120V, 60 HZ current supply.

« Make sure the cord from the controller to your heated product is connected
and locked tightly.

« You may use this electric product with any sheets, mattress pads or other
blankets but NEVER in combination with any other electric blankets or
electric mattress pads.

« The warming product should never be folded, balled up or bunched in any
way when in use. May result in overheating and/or permanent wrinkling of
the fabric.

Do not use with generators, power converters, or inverters.

Care and Maintenance

« NEVER use pins in and around the warming product.

«(ats, dogs and other pets should always be kept away from the product, as a
sharp claw may result in damage to the heating element.

+ Keep the controls away from drafty areas that may become damp or wet,
such as an open window.

« Always turn off the electric current when the warming product is not in use,
either by turning off the controller or unplugging from the wall outlet.

« Wrapping of the cord around the controls may damage the cord. Loop loosely
when storing.

« NEVER iron your warming product.

+ NEVER use dry cleaning fluid on this product. Cleaning solvents may damage
the wiring insulation.

If you should observe this product operating improperly, discontinue use
immediately and call the Royal Heritage Home Customer Service Department
at 1-770-495-3377 or mail to Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240
Duluth, GA. 30096.




INSTALL

Once product is placed correctly on your bed connect the controller to
your warming item and then plug it in. (See User Instruction pack for
setup.)

*For dual controlled items (queen or king size blankets/pads) only plug
in one side at a time.

First, download app from Apple App Store or Google Play Store
depending on the type of your mobile device.

| I EIZ7E
Or scan this QR code to visit our website E_i;-.?"' iR

to download app:
Rt

Now, complete the install for your RHH Product.

Tap the “Create New Account” button at the bottom of the login page
and choose an email and password you would like associated with this
account.

You will receive an email with a six-digit code that will need to be
entered on the following page to complete account activation.

After logging in, you will be on your app home and dashboard. As you
begin to add RHH products, you will be able to see each one listed
here, and its current status. To return to this page from anywhere in the
app, simply select “"Home” from the menu.

To add your new product, first make sure your product is discoverable
by holding down the power button while plugging it in. Continue holding

the power button until the LED indicators flicker back and forth. This

flicker means the product is discoverable. Make sure you are at a close

range to your phone. It is helpful if your phone is already connected to

the WiFi you intend to use to manage your RHH Product prior to adding

your product in the app.

Tap“+ Add More Products”

Start by choosing the brand of product you purchased.

You will need to connect your phone and product to local WiFi—ideally
the same WiFi where the product will live. The three dots on the
timeline on your app represent:

1. WiFi available
2. Phone connected to WiFi
3. Product connected to your phone/app

In many cases the first dot will already be checked off.

10

WIFI PRODUCT REMOTE APPLICATION

If the first dot is not checked, make sure your WiFi is on and the signal
is clear and strong. You will also need to give the app permission to
access your location.

If the first but not the second dot is checked, make sure to connect
your phone to the WiFi that you will be connecting your product to.
Follow the animated instructions to turn your phone’s WiFi on and

connect to it.

If the first two dots are checked, it's time to connect your product to
WiFi. To do this:

1. Exitthe app and open “settings” on your phone

2. Select"Wi-Fi"v

3. Select your product from the list of options under “network”. Its
name should start with a“W”and be something like “WB2-45E4D4"

4. Wait until it appears beneath “WiFi” and then navigate back to
this app.

5. Tap“Done”

The final dot should be checked, and on the next page you will need to
enter your WiFi password for the network to complete the connection.

Finally, name your product something that makes sense to you. If you
are planning on using this product with Alexa or Google Assistant,
follow these naming pointers:

@ (hoose words that exist in the English language
@ Make short, clear names that are easy to say
@ |Ifusing a proper noun, make sure it is fairly phonetic

Success! You should now be able to see your new product on your
home page!

USING THE APP

Now that your product(s) are available on your app dashboard, you can
manage them easily.

Increase and decrease the heat.

Increase and decrease the timer. A product will not start heating until
start heat is tapped, and will stop heating when the time has elapsed.

Start or stop heat

CARE INSTRUCTIONS

WASHING INSTRUCTIONS
NEVER DRY CLEAN OR USE BLEACH. BEFORE WASHING, DISCONNECT ALL CORDS.
MACHINE WASHING

NEVER submerge cords or control unit. Place textile portion without cords in the
washing machine. Machine wash warm on gentle or delicate cycle.

HAND WASHING

Washing your warming product by hand is the best way to make it last. To

do this, disconnect all cord(s). Wash your textile separately by hand in a tub

of lukewarm (100°F) water using a small amount of mild laundry soap or
detergent. Soak for 5 minutes. Next, gently work the textile up and down for five
more minutes. NEVER rub or scrub. Rinse thoroughly in cool water until all traces
of soap or detergent are gone. Squeeze excess water out by hand, NEVER twist.
Do not use a wringer.

DRYING INSTRUCTIONS

NEVER USE COMMERCIAL DRYERS AT THE LAUNDROMAT — THEY MAY BE EXTRA
HOT AND COULD DAMAGE THE WIRING. DO NOT IRON. DO NOT PLUG IN UNTIL
COMPLETELY DRY.

MACHINE DRY

To machine dry, put your product into a dryer on low heat and allow to tumble
until dry. Ensure that the textile has enough room to tumble freely. If product
draws in during washing, while still damp gently stretch until it returns to its
original size.

LINE DRY

You can line dry, simply by draping over two parallel clotheslines or a shower rod
with the head and foot ends down. Do not reconnect warming products until
they are completely dry. Do not use clothes pins that can pinch wires.

STORAGE
Store as you would any other bedding, folded in a dry place.

WARRANTY

All warming products carry a three-year, limited warranty. The limited warranty
is valid only for, and not transferable from, the original retail purchaser or gift
recipient. No limited warranty service is available without proof of purchase or
valid gift receipt from an authorized retailer.

Royal Heritage Home (“Warrantor”), at its option, will replace this product

or any component of the product found to be defective in materials or
workmanship during the limited warranty period, subject to the exclusions

and limitations set forth herein. Replacement will be made with a new or
remanufactured product or component. If the product is no longer available,
replacement may be made with a similar product of equal or greater value. This
is your exclusive limited warranty. This limited warranty is valid for the original
retail purchaser or gift recipient from the date of initial purchase and is not
transferable to any subsequent purchaser. Proof of purchase is required to obtain
warranty performance. Keep the original sales receipt. Dealers, service centers,
retail stores and online retailers do not have the right to alter, modify, or any
way change the terms and conditions of this limited warranty.

This limited warranty does not cover normal wear of parts or damage resulting
from any of the following: negligent use, misuse, or abuse of the product;
accident; neglect; use on improper voltage or current; use contrary to the
operating instructions; disassembly; parts or components not supplied by

the Warrantor; parts or components that have been modified; or repairs or
alterations contrary to the operating instructions. Further, the limited warranty
does not cover damage caused by Acts of God or Nature, such as fire, flood,
hurricanes and tornadoes.

WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES. EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE IS LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE DURATION OF THE
ABOVE LIMITED WARRANTY. THERE ARE NO EXPRESS WARRANTIES OTHER THAN
THOSE SET FORTH HEREIN. SOME STATES, PROVINCES OR JURISDICTIONS DO
NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES OR LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS, SO THE
ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU. THIS WARRANTY
GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE OTHER RIGHTS
THAT VARY FROM STATETO STATE.

HOW TO OBTAIN LIMITED WARRANTY SERVICE

If you need Limited Warranty service, call us toll free at 1-770-495-3377
between 10am and 5pm ET, or write to us at Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger
Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth, GA. 30096

Please have your product, model number, your control model number and
sales/gift receipt handy. Do not return your warming product to the retailer

Warrantor:

Royal Heritage Home
3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240
Duluth, GA. 30096

Numéro de téléphone du service a la clientéle: 1-770-495-3377

Site: www.royalheritagehome.com/

IMPORTANT

Before returning this product to the retailer, if you need assistance

with the set-up or operation, call us first. We can help! Call toll free

at 1-770-495-3377 Monday through Friday 10 a.m. — 5 p.m. Eastern Time
or write to us at Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth,
GA. 30096.



entre las 10 amy las 5 pm hora del este, de lunes a viernes o por correo a

iIMPORTANTE!

IANTES DE
DEVOLVERLO LA TIENDA!

Primero, llame a nuestro cordial servicio al cliente al:
1-770-495-3377

Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth, GA. 30096
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PROCEDIMIENTOS DE PREPARACION

Cuando prepare su producto térmico, procure sequir estos pasos en orden.

. Localice el conector del cable en el producto, cerca de la etiqueta de instrucciones.

. Nolo conecte en el tomacorriente de la pared hasta que no haya conectado el cable del control al producto.

. Para conectar el cable del control en el conector, alinee las flechas del conector y del cable y empuje suavemente hasta que se trabe.
PRECAUCION: FL CABLE DEBE DE ESTAR CONECTADO COMPLETAMENTE. UNA CONEXION FLOJA PODRIA CAUSAR UN PELIGRO DE INCENDIO.

. Conecte el cable de corriente a un tomacorriente de 110-120.

. Revise que los cables no estén enredados, atorados o pellizcados de ninguna manera, por ejemplo, entre el colchdn y el somier (box spring),

los cojines del sofd, contra una pared, silla u otro mueble.

. No enrolle el controlador en la manta mientras la esté usando.

. Nola use con corriente de generador.

. Para desconectar el controlador, primero desenchufe el cable del tomacorriente, después apriete los costados del conector y jale.

localice el conector

localice y alinee las flechas

enchtfelo en el tomacorriente

etiqueta
conector

INSTRUCTIONS POUR L'ENTRETIEN

INSTRUCTIONS POUR LE LAVAGE
NE FAITES JAMAIS NETTOYER A SEC ET N'UTILISEZ PAS D'EAU DE JAVEL. AVANT DE
LAVER, DEBRANCHER TOUS LES CABLES.

LAVAGE EN MACHINE

NE JAMAIS immerger les cables ou I'unité de contrdle. Mettre dans la machine
a laver la partie en tissu sans les cables électriques. Laver a la machine a
température moyenne ou sur cycle délicat.

LAVAGE A LA MAIN

Laver le produit chauffant a la main est le meilleur moyen de le préserver. Pour
se faire, débrancher tous les cables électriques. Laver le tissu séparément a la
main dans une cuvette d'eau tiéde (38 °C) en utilisant une petite quantité de
savon ou de détergent doux pour lessive. Laisser tremper pendant 5 minutes.
Ensuite, frotter délicatement le tissu de haut en bas pendant cing minutes
supplémentaires. NE JAMAIS frictionner ou récurer. Rincer avec soin a l'eau froide
jusqu’a ce que les traces de savon ou de détergent aient disparu. Essorez I'eau en
exces a la main, NETORDEZ JAMAIS. Ne pas utiliser d'essoreuse.

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECHAGE

NE JAMAIS UTILISER DE SECHEUSES COMMERCIALES AU LAVOIR — LEUR
TEMPERATURE DE SECHAGE PEUT ETRE TROP ELEVEE ET ELLES POURRAIENT
ENDOMMAGER LE CABLAGE ELECTRIQUE. NE PAS REPASSER. NE PAS BRANCHER
LE PRODUIT AVANT QU'IL NE SOIT COMPLETEMENT SEC.

SECHAGE EN MACHINE

Pour le séchage en machine, placez le produit chauffant dans la sécheuse réglée
sur basse température et laissez tourner jusqu’a ce qu'il soit sec. S'assurer que le
produit a suffisamment de place pour tourner librement dans la sécheuse. Si la
couverture ou le couvre-matelas rétrécit pendant le lavage, 'étirer doucement
quand il est encore mouillé pour qu'il retrouve sa taille d'origine.

SECHAGE SUR CORDE

Il est possible d'étaler le produit pour le laisser sécher en étendant simplement
sur deux cordes a linge paralléles ou sur une barre de douche avec les parties
pied et téte vers le bas. Ne pas rebrancher les produits chauffants avant quils
ne soient complétement secs. Ne pas utiliser d‘épingles a linge qui pourraient
pincer les cables.

RANGEMENT
Ranger le produit comme les autres éléments de literie : plié dans un endroit sec.

GARANTIE

Tous les produits chauffants sont couverts par une garantie limitée d’un trois.

La garantie limitée est valable seulement pour I'acheteur dorigine ou le
destinataire du cadeau et elle est non transférable. Aucun service sous garantie
limitée n'est disponible sans preuve d’achat ou requ de cadeau valable provenant
d’un revendeur agréé.

Royal Heritage Home (“Garant”), a sa discrétion, remplacera ce produit ou tout
composant du produit qui s'avérerait défectueux dans les matériaux ou de
fabrication pendant la période de garantie limitée, sous réserve des exclusions et
limitations énoncées dans les présentes. Le remplacement se fera par un produit
ou un composant neuf ou remis a neuf. Si le produit n'est plus disponible, un
remplacement peut étre effectué avec un produit similaire de valeur égale

ou supérieure. La présente garantie représente la garantie limitée exclusive
dont vous bénéficiez. La présente garantie limitée est valable pour I'acheteur
original ou pour le bénéficiaire d’un don de la date d'achat initiale. Elle n'est

pas transférable a tout acquéreur suivant. Une preuve d'achat est nécessaire
pour obtenir un service sous garantie. Conserver le recu d'achat d'origine. Les
revendeurs, les centres de service, les détaillants et les boutiques en ligne

qui vendent ce produit ne sont pas en droit de modifier ou daltérer d’une
quelconque facon les conditions générales de la présente garantie.

La présente garantie limitée ne couvre pas |'usure normale des piéces ni les
dommages résultant d’une des situations suivantes: utilisation négligente,
utilisation erronée ou abus du produit; accident; négligence; utilisation d’une
tension ou d’un courant inappropriés; utilisation contraire aux instructions de
fonctionnement; démontage; piéces ou composants non fournis par le Garant;
piéces ou composants qui auraient été modifiés; ou réparations ou modifications
contraires aux instructions d'utilisation. En outre, la garantie limitée ne couvre
pas les dommages résultant de calamités naturelles, telles que les incendies, les
inondations, les ouragans et les tornades.

LE GARANT N'EST PAS RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES ACCESSOIRES OU
INDIRECTS. SAUF SI LA LOI APPLICABLE L'INTERDIT, TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE
DE COMMERCIALISATION OU D’ADAPTABILITE AYANT UN OBJECTIF PARTICULIER
EST LIMITEE EN DUREE A LA GARANTIE SUSMENTIONNEE. AUCUNE GARANTIE
EXPRESSE N'EST OFFERTE AUTRE CELLE STIPULEE DANS LES PRESENTES.
CERTAINS ETATS, PROVINCES OU JURIDICTIONS INTERDISENT TOUTE EXCLUSION

OU LIMITATION DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU ACCESSOIRES, OU LIMITATION

DE DUREE DES GARANTIES IMPLICITES; IL EST EN CONSEQUENCE POSSIBLE QUE
CERTAINES RESTRICTIONS OU EXCLUSIONS SUSMENTIONNEES NE SAPPLIQUENT
PAS AU PROPRIETAIRE. LES EXCLUSIONS PEUVENT NE PAS VOUS CONCERNER. LA
PRESENTE GARANTIE VOUS CONFERE DES DROITS JURIDIQUES SPECIFIQUES, MAIS
VOUS POUVEZ EGALEMENT BENEFICIER D’AUTRES DROITS QUI VARIENT D'UN ETAT
A LAUTRE.

COMMENT OBTENIR UN SERVICE SOUS GARANTIE LIMITEE

Si vous avez besoin d’un service sous garantie limitée, veuillez nous appeler
sans frais au +1-770-495-3377 entre 10h00 et 17h00 (heure de I'Est) ou nous
envoyer un nauk a Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth,
GA. 30096.

Veuillez tenir a disposition votre produit, numéro de modéle de votre produit,
numéro de modeéle de contrdle, et recu d'achat/cadeau. Ne retournez pas votre
produit de réchauffement au détaillant.

Garant:

Royal Heritage Home
3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240
Duluth, GA. 30096

Numéro de téléphone du service a la clientele: 1-770-495-3377
Site: www.royalheritagehome.com/

IMPORTANT

Sivous avez besoin d'aide pour l'installation ou le fonctionnement et avant de
ramener cet article au détaillant, veuillez commencer pas nous contacter. Nous
pouvons vous aider! Numéro sans frais +1-770-495-3377, du lundi au vendredi,
de 10h00 a 17h00 (heure de I'Est) ou envoyez-nous un message a 'adresse
suivante Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth,

GA. 30096. .



INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES

NE PAS DETRUIRE

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
NO LAS DESTRUYA

Certaines précautions importantes doivent étre respectées pour utiliser votre
produit chauffant de facon appropriée et sécuritaire. Tous les appareils électriques
présentent un risque inhérent de surchauffe, d'incendie ou de blessure si le
produit n'est pas utilisé correctement. Lire attentivement les consignes suivantes
avant d'utiliser votre produit chauffant.

MESURES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Installation

NE JAMAIS piéger ni coincer les cables électriques de quelque fagon que
ce soit. Sassurer que les cables ne reposent JAMAIS entre le matelas et le
sommier.

La zone chauffée doit toujours étre étendue a plat pour éviter une surchauffe.
« Silafiche ne rentre pas dans la prise, contacter un technicien qualifié.
« Sassurer que I'alimentation utilisée est de 120V, 60 Hz.

S'assurer que le cable du controleur au produit chauffant est connecté et bien
verrouillé.

« (e produit peut étre utilisé avec tous les types de draps, de couvre-matelas
ou de couvertures, mais JAMAIS en combinaison avec d'autres couvertures ou
couvre-matelas électriques.

Le produit chauffant ne doit jamais étre plié, mis en boule ou tassé d'aucune
maniére que ce soit quand il est utilisé. Il peut en résulter une surchauffe et/
ou un froissement permanent du tissu.

Ne pas utiliser avec des générateurs ni avec des convertisseurs ou des
inverseurs de courant.

Ne jamais utiliser ce produit pour:
« des bébés ou de trés jeunes enfants;

«des personnes handicapées;

«une personne immobilisée ou qui ne peut pas manipuler la boite de controle
adéquatement;

« une personne insensible a la chaleur (une personne ayant une mauvaise
circulation, par exemple);

- Une personne qui n'est pas en mesure de comprendre ces directives.

Entretien et maintenance

« NEJAMAIS utiliser des épingles de fixation dans ou autour du produit
chauffant.

« Les chats, les chiens et les autres animaux domestiques doivent rester
éloignés du produit, car une griffe acérée pourrait endommager les éléments
chauffants.

« Garder les controleurs a I'écart des courants dair, car ces endroits peuvent
devenir froids ou humides, comme prés d’une fenétre ouverte.

- Toujours couper le courant électrique quand le produit chauffant n'est pas
utilisé, soit en éteignant le contréleur soit en débranchant le cable de la prise
murale.

« Enrouler le cable autour des contrdleurs peut 'endommager. Enrouler le
cable sans le serrer pour ranger I'appareil.

« NEJAMAIS repasser le produit chauffant.

+Ne jamais utiliser des produits de nettoyage a sec sur ce produit. Les solvants
de nettoyage peuvent endommager l'isolation des cables.

En cas de dysfonctionnement de ce produit, cesser immédiatement de I'utiliser
et appeler le service clientéle de Royal Heritage Home au 1-770-495-3377 ou
écrivez-nous a Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth,

GA. 30096.

Para operar este producto térmico de manera adecuada y segura, debe de
sequir las siguientes recomendaciones de sequridad. Como cualquier dispositivo
eléctrico, existe un peligro inherente de sobrecalentamiento, incendio o lesiones
personales si no se usa correctamente este producto. Lea lo siguiente antes de
usar este producto térmico.

Nunca use este producto térmico con:

« bebés o nifios pequefios,

« personas con discapacidad;

« personas inmovilizadas o que no pueden operar los controles
adecuadamente;
personas insensibles al calor (como las que tienen mala circulacion);
0 personas que no quieren o no pueden entender estas instrucciones.

FUNDAMENTOS DE SEGURIDAD

Configuracion

« NUNCA atrape o pellizque ninguno de los cables eléctricos de ninguna
manera. Asegurese de que los cables NUNCA queden entre el colchdn y el
somier (box spring).

El drea calentada siempre debe de estar plana para evitar
sobrecalentamiento.

Si el enchufe no cabe en su tomacorriente, consulte con un electricista
calificado.

« Revise que la fuente de energia usada sea tinicamente de 120V y 60 Hz.

Revise que el cable del control del producto calentador esté conectado y
fijado firmemente.

Usted puede utilizar este producto eléctrico con cualquier sabana,
cubrecolchdn, o con otras mantas, pero NUNCA en combinacién con ninguna
otra manta eléctrica o cubrecolchén eléctrico.

+ Mientras esté usandolo, nunca debe doblar, enrollar o plegar el producto
térmico. Esto puede dar como resultado un sobrecalentamiento y/o que la
tela se arrugue permanentemente.

No lo utilice con generadores, convertidores de energia o inversores.

Limpieza y mantenimiento

« NUNCA use alfileres en el calentador ni cerca de él.

Siempre deben mantenerse alejados del producto a gatos, perros y otras
mascotas, ya que las garras afiladas pueden dafar el elemento calefactor.

Mantenga los controles lejos de dreas con corrientes de aire que puedan estar
hiimedas 0 mojadas, como una ventana abierta.

- Siempre apague la corriente cuando no esté usando el producto
térmico, ya sea apagando el control o desenchufando el cable de corriente
del tomacorriente.

Enrollar el cable en el control podria dafiar el cable. Haga un lazo flojo para
guardarlo.

NUNCA planche su producto térmico.

NUNCA use liquidos de tintoreria en este producto. Los solventes de los
limpiadores pueden dafiar el aislante de los cables.

Sillegara a observar que este producto estd funcionando indebidamente,
suspenda su uso de inmediato y llame al departamento de servicio al cliente de
Royal Heritage Home 1-770-495-3377 o por correo mail a Royal Heritage Home
3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth, GA. 30096



INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO

INSTRUCCIONES DE LAVADO
NUNCA LAVE EN SECO NI USE BLANQUEADORES. ANTES DEL LAVADO,
DESCONECTETODOS LOS CABLES.

LAVADO EN LAVADORA
NUNCA sumerja los cables ni la unidad de control. Coloque la porcién de tela sin

cables en la lavadora. Lave a méquina con aqua tibia en el ciclo suave o delicado.

LAVADO A MANO

Lavar a mano su producto térmico es la mejor forma de hacerlo durar. Para
hacerlo, desconecte todos los cables. Lave a mano su producto textil en una tina
de agua tibia (37 °C) con una pequefia cantidad de jabon suave para ropa o
detergente también suave. Remoje por 5 minutos. Después, mueva suavemente
|a tela de arriba a abajo durante cinco minutos mds. NUNCA frote o restriegue.
Enjuague cuidadosamente en agua fria hasta que hayan desaparecido todos los
restos de jabon o detergente. Exprima a mano el exceso de agua, NUNCA tuerza.
No utilice un exprimidor.

GARANTIA

Todos los productos calentadores tienen una garantia limitada de tres afio. La
garantia limitada es vélida Ginicamente para el comprador al menudeo o el
receptor del regalo original y no es transferible. No habrd servicio dentro de la
garantia limitada sin comprobante de compra o recibo vélido de regalo de un
minorista autorizado.

Royal Heritage Home , a su discrecién, reemplazard este producto o cualquiera
de sus componentes que se encontraran defectuosos durante el periodo

de la garantia. El reemplazo sera con un producto o componente nuevo o
remanufacturado. Si el producto ya no esta disponible, podria hacerse el
reemplazo con un producto similar de valor igual o superior. Esta es su garantia
limitada exclusiva. Esta garantia es vélida para el comprador al menudeo

o el receptor del regalo original, a partir de la fecha inicial de adquisicion

al menudeo y no es transferible a ningtn otro comprador subsecuente. Se

requiere el comprobante de adquisicién para obtener la ejecucion de la garantia.

Conserve el recibo original de compra. Los distribuidores, centros de servicio,
tiendas de menudeo y minoristas en linea no tienen el derecho de alterar,
modificar o cambiar de alguna manera los términos y condiciones de esta
garantia limitada.

Esta garantia limitada no cubre el desgaste normal de las partes ni los dafios
derivados de cualquiera de las siguientes circunstancias: uso negligente o
abuso del producto, accidentes, uso con voltaje o corriente inadecuados, uso
contrario a las instrucciones de operacion, desarmado, partes o componentes
no suministrados por el Garante, partes o componentes modificados, reparacion
o modificacién contraria a las instrucciones de operacién. Aiin mas, la garantia
limitada no cubre los dafios causados por fuerza mayor ni desastres naturales
como incendios, inundaciones, huracanes y tornados.

EL GARANTE NO ES RESPONSABLE POR NINGUN DANO INCIDENTAL 0
CONSECUENTE. EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA PROHIBIDA POR LAS LEYES
CORRESPONDIENTES, CUALQUIER GARANTIA IMPLICITA O CONDICION DE
COMERCIALIZACION O ADECUACION PARA UN PROPOSITO EN PARTICULAR ESTAN
LIMITADAS A LA DURACION DE LA GARANTIA ANTERIOR.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SECADO

NUNCA UTILICE SECADORAS COMERCIALES EN LA LAVANDERIA; PUEDEN SER
DEMASIADO CALIENTES Y PODRIAN DANAR EL CABLEADO. NO LO PLANCHE. NO LO
CONECTE HASTA QUE ESTE COMPLETAMENTE SECO.

SECADO EN MAQUINA

Para secarlo en la secadora, ponga el producto calentador en la secadora a
calor bajo y deje que gire hasta que se seque. Procure que la tela tenga espacio
suficiente para girar. Si la manta o el cubre colchén se encogen durante el
lavado, mientras atin estan himedos, estirelos suavemente para que regresen
a su tamano original.

SECADO AL AIRE

Usted puede secarlos en las cuerdas, simplemente poniendo el cubrecolchdn o
la manta térmica sobre dos cuerdas paralelas, o en una varilla en la ducha, con
la cabecera y los pies hacia abajo No vuelva a conectar los productos térmicos
hasta que estén completamente secos. No utilice ganchos de lavado que puedan
pellizcar los cables.

ALMACENAMIENTO
Almacene como lo haria con otra ropa de cama, doblada en un sitio seco.

NO HAY GARANTIAS EXPRESAS, EXCEPTO AQUELLAS ESTABLECIDAS AQUI.
ALGUNOS ESTADOS, PROVINCIAS Y JURISDICCIONES NO PERMITEN LA EXCLUSION
0 LIMITACION DE DANOS INCIDENTALES O CONSECUENTES NI LA LIMITACION

DE LA DURACION DE LA GARANTIA IMPLICITA, POR LO QUE LAS ANTERIORES
LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES PODRIAN NO APLICARSE EN EL CASO DE USTED.
ESTA GARANTIA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECIFICOS Y USTED PODRIA
TENER OTROS DERECHOS QUE VARIAN DE UN ESTADO A OTRO.

COMO OBTENER SERVICIO DENTRO DE LA GARANTIA LIMITADA

Si usted necesita servicio de garantia, llamenos por larga distancia gratuita al
1-770-495-3377, de 10 a.m. a 5 p.m. hora del este, o por correo a Royal Heritage
Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth, GA. 30096

Tenga a la mano el nimero de modelo del producto, el nimero de modelo
del control y el recibo de compra o regalo. No devuelva su producto térmico al
minorista.

Warrantor:

Royal Heritage Home
3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240
Duluth, GA. 30096

Numéro de téléphone du service a la clientéle: 1-770-495-3377
Sitio web: www.royalheritagehome.com/

IMPORTANTE

Antes de devolver este producto al minorista, si necesita ayuda para la
configuracién o la operacién, llamenos primero. jPodemos ayudarlo! Llame por
larga distancia gratuita al 1-770-495-3377, de lunes a viernes, de 10 a 5 hora
del Este, o escribanos a Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth,
GA. 30096.

IMPORTANT!

AVANT DE RAPPORTER CE
PRODUIT AU MAGASIN!

D’abord, appeler les employés sympathiques du service clientéle au

1-770-495-3377

entre 10h et 17h, heure de I'Est, du lundi au vendredi ou envoyer par mail
Royal Heritage Home 3575 Koger Blvd., Su. 240 Duluth, GA. 30096

PROCEDURE D’INSTALLATION

connexion soit correctement établie.

Lors de I'installation du produit chauffant, suivre scrupuleusement les étapes suivantes dans l'ordre:

. Localiser le connecteur du cable sur le produit a cté de I'étiquette des instructions d’entretien.
. Ne pas le brancher dans la prise murale avant d'avoir branché le cable du contréleur au produit.
. Pour brancher le cable du contrdleur dans le connecteur, aligner les fleches sur le connecteur et sur le cable et pousser jusqu’a ce que la

AVERTISSEMENT: LE CABLE DOIT ETRE CORRECTEMENT BRANCHE. UNE MAUVAISE CONNEXION CREE UN RISQUE D'INCENDIE.

. Brancher le cable d'alimentation a une prise murale 110-120.

. Sassurer que les cables ne sont pas emmélés, coincés ou pincés de quelque facon que ce soit, y compris, mais pas seulement, entre le matelas

et le sommier, dans les coussins du canapé, contre le mur, derriére les chaises ou d'autres meubles.

. Ne pas envelopper le controleur dans le jeté pendant I'utilisation de ce dernier.
. Ne pas utiliser avec un générateur électrique.

localiser le connecteur

localiser et aligner les fleches

. Pour déconnecter le controleur, débrancher d'abord le cable de la prise, puis pincer les cotés du connecteur et tirer pour le retirer.

étiquette
connecteur

brancher dans la prise murale
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